reporting date to deliver a technology led transformation of its insurance broking services.

59

SECTION 3

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE NINE MONTHS
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

60

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION TO OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Information in this section is provided to show readers the full reconciliation between Reported results disclosed in section 2,
which include acquisitions, disposals and financing transactions from the date they occur, and the alternative performance
measures. The alternative performance measures comprise the Pro Forma results, which present material acquisitions, disposals
and financing transactions as if they occurred on the first day of the prior period, and EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA measures.

61

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED RESULTS TO PRO FORMA FOR COMPLETED TRANSACTIONS RESULTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Ardonagh
Group

Reported

Pro Forma
disposal

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
acquisition

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
debt

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
Ardonagh

Group

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Commission and fees 504,382 - 73,088 - 577,470
Other income 13,422 - 2,915 - 16,337
Investment income 770 - 4 - 774
Salaries and associated costs (244,102) - (40,857) - (284,959)
Other operating costs (154,550) - (15,485) 4,127 (165,908)
Impairment of financial assets (5,910) - (225) - (6,135)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial
assets (69,267) - (7,328) - (76,595)
Fair value gain on derivatives (1,766) - - - (1,766)
Share of profit from joint venture 1,169 - - - 1,169
Share of profit from associate 333 - - - 333

Operating profit 44,481 - 12,112 4,127 60,720
Gain on disposal of subsidiary or business 162 - - - 162
Finance costs (185,986) - (10,085) 37,881 (158,190)
Finance income 930 - 461 - 1,391

Loss before tax (140,413) - 2,488 42,008 (95,917)

Tax credit 7,209 - (5,542) - 1,667

Loss for the period (133,204) - (3,054) 42,008 (94,250)

62

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED RESULTS TO PRO FORMA FOR COMPLETED TRANSACTIONS RESULTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Ardonagh
Group

Reported

Pro Forma
disposal

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
acquisition

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
debt

adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
Ardonagh

Group

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Commission and fees 485,521 - 103,307 - 588,828
Other income 16,509 - 2,144 - 18,653
Investment income 1,908 - - - 1,908
Salaries and associated costs (240,250) - (55,400) - (295,650)
Other operating costs (172,885) - (17,067) - (189,952)
Impairment of financial assets (10,530) - (394) - (10,924)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-
financial assets (72,215) - (10,104) - (82,319)
Fair value gain on derivatives (604) - - - (604)
Share of profit from joint venture 1,245 - - - 1,245

Operating profit 8,699 - 22,486 - 31,185

Adjustment to gain on disposal of associate (3,250) 3,250 - - -
Gain on disposal of business 2,494 (2,494) - - -
Finance costs (84,010) - (370) (74,908) (159,288)
Finance income 1,498 - 352 - 1,850

Loss before tax (74,569) 756 22,468 (74,908) (126,253)

Tax credit* 8,910 - (363) - 8,547

Loss for the period (65,659) 756 22,105 (74,908) (117,706)

* Restated tax credit. See footnote on the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

63

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS FOR THE PERIOD TO ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

 Reported
Pro Forma for

Completed Transactions

 2020 2019 2020 2019

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Loss for the period (133,204) (65,659) (94,250) (117,706)

Eliminate:
Items excluded from EBITDA
Finance costs 185,986 84,010 158,190 159,288
Tax credit (7,209) (8,910) (1,667) (8,547)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial
assets 69,267 72,215 76,595 82,319
Fair value loss on derivatives 1,766 604 1,766 604
Loss from disposal of non-financial assets 5,069 4,575 5,131 4,382
Foreign exchange movements 218 1,366 218 1,366

EBITDA 121,893 88,201 145,983 121,706

Eliminate:
Items excluded from Adjusted EBITDA
Transformational hires 3,619 3,966 3,619 3,966
Business transformation costs 16,669 32,093 18,528 33,465
Legacy costs 1,407 6,006 1,407 6,016
Other costs 6,569 - 7,016 -
Regulatory costs 8,238 9,342 8,238 9,342
Acquisition and financing costs 6,948 4,078 7,564 6,005
Adjustment to gain on disposal of associate - 3,250 - -
Gain on disposal of subsidiary or business (162) (2,494) (162) -

Adjusted EBITDA 165,181 144,442 192,193 180,500

64

OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Acquisition and Financing Costs
Costs associated with acquiring businesses, with disposing of parts of the business, with raising additional financing (legal and accounting
advisors, rating agencies, etc.), and with a change in the value of contingent consideration (after the measurement period has ended).